

No. 18-20251

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

NICOLE WITTMER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,  
Houston Division, Case No. 4:17-cv-02188

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, INC., ACLU OF  
TEXAS FOUNDATION, GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS,  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., AND FREEDOM  
FOR ALL AMERICANS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Shannon P. Minter  
Christopher F. Stoll  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 392-6257  
Facsimile: (415) 392-8442

Mary L. Bonauto  
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS  
18 Tremont Street, Suite 950  
Boston, MA 02108  
Telephone: (617) 426-1350  
Facsimile: (617) 426-3594

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

I. A BROAD CONSENSUS OF FEDERAL COURTS RECOGNIZES THAT  
DISCRIMINATION AGAINST TRANSGENDER PERSONS CONSTITUTES  
UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEX  
STEREOTYPES.....7

II. TITLE VII ALSO PROTECTS TRANSGENDER EMPLOYEES BECAUSE  
TRANSGENDER STATUS AND GENDER TRANSITION ARE  
INHERENTLY SEX-BASED.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams by &amp; through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla.</i> , No. 3:17-CV-739-J-32JBT, 2018 WL 3583843 (M.D. Fla. July 26, 2018) .....	3
<i>Alford v. Moulder</i> , No. 3:16-cv-350-CWR-LRA, 2016 WL 3449911 (S.D. Miss. June 20, 2016) .....	2
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	10
<i>Brandon v. Sage Corp.</i> , 808 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641 Fed. Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>Dawson v. H&amp;H Elec., Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00583-SWW, 2015 WL 5437101 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2015) .....	14
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	11
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Boh Bros. Const. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	7, 8
<i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 18-107 (U.S. Jun. 24, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	10

*Evancho v. Pine-Richland School Dist.*,  
 237 F.Supp.3d 267 (W. D. Pa. 2017).....3, 10

*Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.*,  
 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....10, 14

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) .....*passim*

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....10

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana*,  
 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....3, 10

*Karnoski v. Trump*,  
 No. C17-1297-MJP, 2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13,  
 2018) .....3

*Kastl v. Maricopa Cnty. Comm. College Dist.*,  
 2004 WL 2008954 (D. Ariz. June 3, 2004) .....11

*Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Grp., Inc.*,  
 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....10, 11

*Love v. Johnson*,  
 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015) .....12

*Macy v. Holder*,  
 No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 20, 2012).....13

*McMillen v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 702 F. Supp. 2d 699 (N.D. Miss. 2010).....2

*Mitchell v. Axcan Scandipharm*,  
 2006 WL 4561731 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2006).....11

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....2

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....5, 7, 9, 14

*Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016).....10

*Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.*,  
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....9

*Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.*,  
No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....10

*Schroer v. Billington*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....10, 11, 13, 14

*Schwenk v. Hartford*,  
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000) .....10

*Smith v. City of Salem*,  
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....8, 9, 10

*Tovar v. Essentia Health*,  
857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017) .....5

*Tronetti v. Healthnet Lakeshore Hosp.*,  
2003 WL 22757935 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2003).....11

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013).....2

*Valentine Ge v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.*,  
No. 6:15-CV-1029-ORL-41GJK, 2017 WL 347582 (M.D. Fla. Jan.  
24, 2017) .....10

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....10, 11

*Zarda v. Altitude Express*,  
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....3

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....6
